

MO 10/10 TPR

MINISTERIAL ORDER

Whereas the Minister of Tourism, Parks and Recreation is responsible for the administration of the Kananaskis Improvement District ("KID");

And Whereas the *Municipal Government Act* applies to all municipalities and Improvement Districts'

And Whereas the Minister desires to make provision for land use planning and development in KID by adopting a Land Use Order, under Part 17 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 as modified by this Order and Land Use Order.

I, Cindy Ady, Minister of Tourism, Parks and Recreation, pursuant to Section 586 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 hereby order as follows:

- 1. The revised Land Use Order attached hereto as Schedule 1 (the "Land Use Order") is hereby adopted and shall apply to all land use planning and development in KID as therein provided.
- 2. Land use planning and development in KID shall be governed by the provisions of the Land Use Order and the provisions of Part 17 of the Municipal Government Act (the "Act") to the extent and only to the extent they are required to give effect to the Land Use Order or are expressly adopted by this Order or the Land Use Order.

- 3. In addition to any provisions of the Act adopted by the Land Use Order, the provisions of Part 17 of the Act set out in Schedule 2, with the modifications set out therein, apply to KID.
- 4. The provisions of Divisions 4 and 5 of Part 13 of the Act, except for sections 547, 548 and 558, shall apply to the administration of the Land Use Order.
- 5. Ministerial Orders 16/05 and 07/02 are hereby replaced by this Order

Dated at Edmonton, Alberta the 13th day of 3014, 2010.

Cindy Ady

Minister of Tourism, Parks and Recreation